

**FILED**

SEP 11, 2014  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 32431-1-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

---

In re the Custody of

Z.C., Child

MELISSA ENGLAND  
Appellant

and

DALEENA AND RICHARD VAUGHN  
Respondents

---

---

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

---

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

PATRICIA NOVOTNY  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT  
3814 NE 65<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite A  
Seattle, WA 98115  
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 14

    A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

    B. THE COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED ADEQUATE CAUSE  
    ..... 15

    C. BECAUSE NO COURT EVER ADJUDICATED THE  
    MOTHER TO BE UNFIT OR THAT CUSTODY WAS  
    DETRIMENTAL TO THE CHILD, THE MODIFICATION  
    STANDARD DOES NOT APPLY..... 18

    D. EVEN IF T.L. DID NOT CONTROL, THE MODIFICATION  
    STATUTE CANNOT BE CONSTITUTIONALLY APPLIED TO  
    FACTS SUCH AS PRESENTED HERE. .... 22

    E. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND  
    NONPARENTAL CUSTODY WAS NOT DETRIMENTAL TO  
    THE CHILD’S GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT OR THAT  
    MELISSA’S FITNESS WAS NOT A CHANGE OF  
    CIRCUMSTANCES IN THE CHILD’S LIFE. .... 28

V. MOTION FOR CHANGE OF VENUE. .... 33

VI. MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES. .... 34

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Cases**

*City of Seattle v. Klein*, 161 Wn.2d 554, 166 P.3d 1149 (2007).....27

*In re Custody of A.C.*, 165 Wn.2d 568, 200 P.3d 689 (2009) ..... 35

*In re Custody of B.M.H.*, 165 Wn. App. 361, 267 P.3d 499, 509  
(2011)..... 15

*In re Custody of B.M.H.*, 179 Wn.2d 224, 315 P.3d 470 (2013)  
..... 15, 16

*In re Custody of B.R.S.H.*, 141 Wn. App. 39, 169 P.3d 40 (2007)  
.....22, 27

*In re Custody of C.C.M.*, 149 Wn. App. 184, 202 P.3d 971, 981  
(2009)..... 16, 18

*In re Custody of E.A.T.W.*, 168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010)  
..... 14, 18, 23, 30

*In re Custody of Nunn*, 103 Wn. App. 871, 14 P.3d 175 (2000) ....23

*In re Custody of R.R.B.*, 108 Wn. App. 602, 31 P.3d 1212, 1218  
(2001).....23

*In re Custody of Shields*, 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117, 127 (2006)  
..... 16, 23

*In re Custody of T.L.*, 165 Wn. App. 268, 268 P.3d 963 (2011)  
..... 12, 18, 22

*In re Dependency of J.H.*, 117 Wn.2d 460, 815 P.2d 1380 (1991).  
.....23

*In re Dependency of K.N.J.*, 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522, 527  
(2011)..... 17

*In re Dependency of M.S.R.*, 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234, 241  
(2012)..... 15, 32

<i>In re Marriage of Adler</i> , 131 Wn. App. 717, 129 P.3d 293 (2006)..	24
<i>In re Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644, 646 (2014).....	25
<i>In re Marriage of Lemke</i> , 120 Wn. App. 536, 85 P3d 966 (2004) .....	15, 30
<i>In re Marriage of Mangiola</i> , 46 Wn. App. 574, 732 P.2d 163 (1987). .....	29
<i>In re Marriage of McDole</i> , 122 Wn.2d 604, 859 P.2d 1239 (1993)	25
<i>In re Marriage of Roorda</i> , 25 Wn. App. 849, 611 P.2d 794 (1980)	29
<i>In re Marriage of Schumacher</i> , 100 Wn. App. 208, 997 P.2d 399, 403, (2000).....	21
<i>In re Marriage of Taddeo-Smith and Smith</i> , 127 Wn. App. 400, 110 P.3d 1192 (2005).....	20
<i>In re Parentage of J.A.B.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 416, 191 P.3d 71 (2008). .....	18, 26
<i>In re Parentage of L.B.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 679, 122 P.3d 161 (2005).....	15
<i>In re Rankin</i> , 76 Wn.2d 533, 458 P.2d 176 (1969) .....	20, 21
<i>King v. King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 417, 174 P.3d 659 (2007).....	34
<i>McCray v. McCray</i> , 56 Wn.2d 73, 350 P.2d 1006 (1960) .....	25
<i>Pippins v. Jankelson</i> , 110 Wn.2d 475, 754 P.2d 105 (1988) .....	21
<i>Schuster v. Schuster</i> , 90 Wn.2d 626, 585 P.2d 130 (1978).....	25
<i>State v. Cooperrider</i> , 76 Wn. App. 699, 887 P.2d 408 (1994) .....	21
<i>Timmons v. Timmons</i> , 94 Wn.2d 594, 617 P.2d 1032 (1980) .....	20
<i>Velickoff v. Velickoff</i> , 95 Wn. App. 346, 968 P.2d 20 (1998) .....	31

**Statutes, Rules, & Other Authorities**

House Bill Report, HB 1720, at 2 .....24

Kenneth W. Weber, *WASH. PRAC., Family and Community Property Law* § 40.2 (1997). .....34

RAP 2.5.....22

RAP 18.1.....34

RCW 13.34.020 .....17, 31

RCW 13.34.025 .....17

RCW 13.34.090 .....17

RCW 13.34.092 .....17

RCW 13.34.150 .....17, 26

RCW 13.34.180 .....17

RCW 26.09.140 .....34

RCW 26.09.260 .....25, 29

RCW 26.09.260(7).....26

RCW 26.09.270 .....24, 29

RCW 26.10.032 .....23

RCW 26.10.100 .....23

RCW 26.10.160(4).....26

RCW 26.10.190 .....28

RCW 26.10.190(1).....25

RCW 4.12.030 .....33  
RCW 74.14A.010 .....31

**Cases From Other Jurisdictions**

*Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49  
(2000)..... 16

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const., amend. 14 ..... 16  
Const. art. 1 § 3 ..... 16
